
14 January 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
will meet on

Wednesday, 22 January 2020
beginning at

6:45 pm
on the

Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Richard Gomer (Chair)
Councillor Malcolm Cross (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Janice Asman
Councillor Alan Broadhurst
Councillor Nicholas Couldrey
Councillor Jephthe Doguie
Councillor James Duguid
Councillor Judith Grajewski
Councillor Tim Groves
Councillor Lucy Jurd
Councillor David Pragnell
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne
Councillor Gin Tidridge

CC: Councillor Keith House Council Leader

Staff Contacts: Claire Brown, Case Management Officer; Tel: 023 8068 8498; 
Email: claire.brown@eastleigh.gov.uk

Natalie Wigman, Corporate Director Tel: 023 8068 8405 
Email: natalie.wigman@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Head of Performance and Governance

____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings as well as in 

other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and other 
languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above.

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

1

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and  
Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies    

2. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

3. Minutes    (Pages 3 - 6) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019.

4. Public Participation    

5. Chair's Report    

6. Air Quality Action Plan    (Pages 7 - 76)

7. Corporate Enforcement Strategy    (Pages 77 - 90)

8. Planning Enforcement Performance    (Pages 91 - 114)

9. Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme    (Pages 115 - 118)

10. Cabinet Forward Plan    (Pages 119 - 122)

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

1. FIELD_TITLE

2. FIELD_TITLE

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 30 January 2020 at 7:00 pm

on the Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh SO50 
9YN

2

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Tuesday, 22 October 2019  (6:30 pm – 8:11 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Gomer (Chair); Councillors Broadhurst, Asman, Couldrey, 
Doguie, Groves, Tyson-Payne, Grajewski and Tidridge

Also in attendance: Councillors Kyrle, Airey, Campbell, Corben, Dean, 
Pretty and Atkinson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cross, Allingham 
and Jurd

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

47. MINUTES

It was AGREED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5 September 
2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tidridge declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, 
Climate and Environmental Emergency Strategy and Action Plan, as a 
member of the working group; and

Councillor Grajewski also declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 8, Climate and Environmental Emergency Strategy and Action Plan, 
as a Governor at Eastleigh College.

49. CHAIR'S REPORT

The Chair reported that:

 The Environment Task and Finish Group (TFG) were having trouble 
finding a slot to speak to the Cabinet Member for Environment so 
the portfolio session had been deferred from this agenda;

 Councillor Groves, lead member for the TFG, had been asked to 
report back in writing and if there were issues of concern then they 

3

Agenda Item 3



2

would be picked up in the work plan; it was not proposed to hold 
another portfolio session.

 The scrutiny training session facilitated by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny had been a success and the Chair thanked Councillors for 
the good attendance by the Committee; a follow-up session would 
be arranged for some time in November to enable Members to put 
what they had learnt into ways of working.

50. ENFORCEMENT POLICY

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing and 
Development (Agenda Item 6), relating to the Local Enforcement Policy.  
Councillors were advised that national guidelines had emerged and they 
had taken the opportunity to reflect these in the policy, sitting under the 
wider Corporate Enforcement Strategy, and endeavour to make the focus 
more positive.  Key changes included being more robust and 
proportionate.  The team had already been working to the standards set-
out in the policy for a number of months with performance being monitored 
quarterly.

RESOLVED – 

That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel:

(1) noted the Local Enforcement Report; and

(2) recommended to Cabinet that a sentence be added to the 
policy regarding enforcement action taken against vulnerable 
people.

51. QUARTERLY CORPORATE & FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Performance and 
Governance, Strategic Planning Manager and Head of Finance (Agenda 
Item 7).  

The report sets out the Council’s financial and performance position for the 
second quarter of 2019/20 and highlighted significant and emerging 
financial and performance issues.  Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for 
each service area were outlined in the appendix to the report.  The results 
of the Council’s Residents’ Survey were also contained as an appendix to 
the report.

The Panel made a number of comments/observations:

 The cost of case handling seemed very high; either the KPI needs 
rethinking or the Panel needed a written update;

 What nuisance did paragraph fifteen refer to as noise was 
specifically excluded?

4



3

 It was paramount that Freedom of Information (FoI) requests were 
responded to within statutory timescales; whilst performance had 
improved it needed to be monitored;

 Residents survey was not at all representative of the population of 
the Borough; a more robust sampling method should be considered 
in future years;

 A benchmarking exercise of survey results with near neighbours or 
comparable Councils would be useful and a written update 
provided;

 The principle of doing a Customer Survey was supported, and 
should be carried out again in future years, but much more robustly.

RESOLVED – 

That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel noted the 
performance of the Council for the first half of the year and the 
financial position of the Council (including the forecast for the year) 
and made the following recommendations to Cabinet:

(1) The KPI relating to case handling costs should be reworked;
(2) Residents Survey results should be benchmarked with near 

neighbours and comparable sized Councils; and
(3) Residents Survey should be carried out again in future years 

but more robustly.

52. CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL EMERGENCY STRATEGY 
AND ACTION PLAN

Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic Lead for Environment 
(Agenda Item 8), relating the Climate and Environmental Emergency 
Strategy and Action Plan, following the declaration of a Climate Change 
and Environmental Emergency by Council on 18 July 2019.  Since then a 
cross party working group has been formed and met five times to develop 
the strategy and action plan.

The Panel commented:

 Would be better to include a ball park figure of costs for 
implementation and whether everything in the action plan was 
covered by current resources or in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan;

 Would also be useful to have a ball park target for the difference the 
Council can make on the climate emergency;

 The Council’s IT was missing from the action plan;
 Congratulated the working group and Strategy Lead on the quality 

of the paper; and
 Requested that once the Governance plan/structure was worked up 

that it be reported back to the Panel.

RESOLVED – 

5



4

That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel:

(1) Notes the content of the report;
(2) Recommends that IT be included in the action plan; and
(3) Requests that once the governance plan and/or structure is in 

place that it is reported back to the Panel.

53. ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO: WASTE & RECYCLING

This item was deferred from this agenda.

54. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.

The Panel requested that Nitrate Neutrality come to the Panel for pre-
decision scrutiny on 12 March 2020.

The Panel also requested that an update be produced for the number of 
key decisions that are published in the forward plan with, or without, three 
months’ notice.

It was AGREED that the report be noted.

55. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK 
PROGRAMME

Panel members considered their Work Programme to March 2020.

The Panel agreed that there should be a general training session on 
Aspect Housing and that the Panel would scrutinise the aims and 
objectives of the scheme.

It was AGREED that Policy and Performance meetings would start at 
6.45pm going forward.

It was AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.

1. FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE

6



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 

Wednesday, 22 January 2020 

AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN

Report of the Head of Environme
[...]
 Borough Council

Eastleigh Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan 2020 – 2025 39

C.7 Air Quality Working Group Comments
An Air Quality Working Group meeting was held on December 18 2019 to review the 

AQAP.  Their comments are listed below along with details of the proposed 

response.

Comments Changes

More detailed information on the 

introduction of EV charging points in 

business locations

Action ENV3 has been amended to 

include a specific reference to business 

locations.

Councillors requested clarification on the 

limitations of the Ricardo modelling data 

referenced in the AQAP supporting text

The Ricardo modelling report was 

reviewed to ensure the AQAP was 

consistent with its findings and no 

changes are proposed

Councillors requested further 

consideration of the impact of airport and 

railway activities on air quality

The AQAP contains an action to work 

with Southampton Airport on minimising 

the impact of their operations on air 

quality (EC4)

Action TR4.2 has been updated to 

include reference to work with rail 

operators and network rail to minimise 

the impact of emissions from rail 

transport

Table 8 – Responses to comments made by the Air Quality Working Group

59



Draft
Eastleigh Borough Council

Eastleigh Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan 2020 – 2025 40

Appendix D: Public Consultation Questionnaire
Please read the draft Air Quality Action Plan and then give us your comments by 

completing the questionnaire.  For each proposed action, please rate it as a measure 

to improve air quality, using the scale:

- Strongly support

- Support

- Neither support nor oppose

- Opposed

- Strong opposed

- Don’t know/no opinion

An answer is required for each of the actions which relate to the whole Borough, but 

the sections which relate to individual locations are optional.  There is also the 

chance to suggest your own actions and leave general comments.

St
ro

ng
ly

 su
pp

or
t

Su
pp

or
t

N
ei

th
er

 su
[...]
erarching Climate Change and 

Environmental Strategy, to influence and inform other policy areas across the Council 

which may have an impact on air quality and deliver outcomes listed in the Corporate 

Plan.

Roles and Responsibilities
The group will

- Overview:
o Air quality monitoring
o Delivery of the action plan to improve air quality
o Communications and engagement with the wider community
o Other air quality projects

- Identify new policies or actions that could have a positive effect on air quality 
- Be consulted on applications for funding
- Provide support with responses to scrutiny
- Facilitate partnership working
- Receive an annual update on the state of air quality from data collected and 

updates on progress against the Action Plan at each quarterly meeting
- Disseminate information to Local Area Committees and Cabinet
- Inform and scrutinise policies and programmes that may impact on air quality

Core Membership
Representation from each of the Local Area Committees

Cabinet Portfolio Lead for Transport

Cabinet Portfolio Lead for Environment

Cabinet Portfolio Lead for Health and Wellbeing

Officer Support 
Representative for the Local Area Managers

64



Draft
Eastleigh Borough Council

Eastleigh Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan 2020 – 2025 45

Head of Environment

Strategy Lead (Environment)

Senior Pollution Control Officer

Pollution Control Officer

Quorum
Quarter of core membership of working group (no less than 3).

The Meeting
Meetings will be arranged quarterly, with the option for additional ones if required.

65



Draft
Eastleigh Borough Council

Eastleigh Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan 2020 – 2025 46

Glossary of Terms
Abbreviation Description

AQAP Air Quality Action Plan - A detailed description of measures, 
outcomes, achievement dates and implementation methods, 
showing how the local authority intends to achieve air quality limit 
values’

AQMA Air Quality Management Area – An area where air pollutant 
concen
[...]
ath, the Council 
will liaise with the Police, Coroner, Health and Safety Executive and the Crown 
Prosecution Service, as appropriate

6.4.10  Proceeds of Crime

Where appropriate the Council will consider the use of the Proceeds of Crime Act 
2002. The Proceeds of Crime Act allows Local Authorities to recover assets that have 
been accrued through criminal activity.

89



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 22 JANUARY 2020

 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE  

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HOUSING AND DEVLEOPMENT

Recommendation

It is recommended that Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee members note 
the positive enhancements to the delivery of the Planning Enforcement service and 
the improving performance. 

Summary

In October 2019 the Eastleigh Borough Council Local Planning Enforcement Policy was 
presented to Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  The Policy provided for greater 
performance monitoring across the planning enforcement service, which Councillors 
wished to review in more detail at a subsequent committee meeting.  Since April 2019, 
performance monitoring has been reviewed by the Head of Housing and Development to 
improve management and is also reported to the Director of the Service Delivery 
Directorate on a monthly and quarterly basis.  It is pleasing to report that performance has 
increased consistently over the last 9 months.

Statutory Powers

Town and Country Planning Act (1990)

Strategic Implications 

1. The Local Planning Enforcement Policy provides a robust basis on which to 
ensure development within the Borough is brought forward as planned and 
provides clarity on the measures that can be taken to address breaches of 
planning legislation where it is harmful to the environment and public amenity. 
The Policy plays a significant part in addressing three strategic priorities of:

 Excellent environment for all
 Enabling healthier lifestyles / wellbeing
 Increased provision and more diverse mix of housing

91

Agenda Item 8



Eastleigh Borough Council

Introduction

2. Effective enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the 
planning system.  Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning 
authorities should act proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of 
planning control.  The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
recommends Local Planning Authorities (LPA) provide clarity on their 
enforcement powers and clearly set out how alleged planning breaches will be 
investigated within an enforcement plan. 

3. Confidence in the planning system is underpinned by a robust and timely 
approach to enforcement, including performance monitoring to enable the 
quality of the service to be evaluated.  Since autumn 2018, improvements in 
monitoring and reporting of planning enforcement performance have been 
introduced which demonstrate an encouraging improvement in Planning 
Enforcement performance. 

Planning Enforcement - an improving service

4. The Planning Enforcement Service was subject to a review in the summer of 
2018 and improvements introduced to deliver a more effective, efficient and 
resilient service.  The following measures have been put in place to enhance 
the planning enforcement performance:

 The specialist enforcement team has increased from 2 to 3 officers with 
the creation of a Senior Enforcement Officer post. 

 The Local Planning Enforcement Policy has been updated and expanded 
to include performance targets on a variety of areas including speed of site 
visit and closure of cases according to priority level. 

 The management of the end to end process of the lower priority cases 
(priority level 3 and 4) within the Localities team allows the Specialist 
Enforcement Officers to dedicate more time to the higher priority cases (P1 
and P2) and for lower priority cases to be reviewed and actioned more 
swiftly.

 Working with the Legal Team to introduce a more robust and effici
[...]
Plan Appendix 1
	Air Quality Action Plan Appendix 2

	7 Corporate Enforcement Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Enforcement Strategy

	8 Planning Enforcement Performance
	Appendix 1  -  Enforcement Performance Quarter 3 (1 October to 31 December)
	Appendix 2 - Enforcement Performance Q1 to 3  2019-20

	9 Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Wednesday, 22 January 2020  (6:46 pm – 8:48 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Gomer (Chair); Councillors Cross, Asman, Broadhurst, 
Couldrey, Duguid, Grajewski, Groves, Jurd, Pragnell, Tyson-Payne and 
Tidridge

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Doguie

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In relation to agenda item 6, Councillor Grajewski declared that she is an 
Executive Member for Public Health at Hampshire County Council and 
Director of the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership.

57. MINUTES

It was AGREED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22 October 2019 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

58. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion. 

59. CHAIR'S REPORT

The Chair reported that:

 The Task and Finish groups are to report back to the Panel in 
February. 

60. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN

Consideration was given to a presentation by the Pollution Control Officer. 

The Panel noted that:

 The focal point of the Plan is Nitrogen Dioxide as opposed to a 
broad focus on air quality,

 The Plan has not been allocated adequate resources to enable its 
delivery,



2

 The key performance indicators throughout the Plan do not have 
measurable targets,

 The Plan does not appear to link to other strategies or polices that 
may include air quality issues.

RESOLVED –

That the Report be noted with the following recommendations:

(a) The Report is to be reframed with regards to its scope and 
purpose,

(b) Consideration is to be given to how air quality data will be 
used to improve other sites of concern, 

(c) Adequate resources are to be available to enable the delivery 
of the Action Plan, 

(d) Measurable targets are to be allocated to each KPI, 
(e) To ensure that other policies and strategies that may be 

impacted by or have an impact from air quality issues are 
informed by the Air Quality Action Plan, such as the Local Plan 
or the Climate Change Action Plan. 

61. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY

Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Director of Strategy.

RESOLVED –

That the Panel:

(a) Notes the content of the Report,
(b) Recommends a clearer articulation of the Councils approach 

to pursuing enforcement action. 

62. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE

Consideration was given to a Report by the Head of Housing and 
Development. 

The Panel noted:

(a) Additional resource and capacity are required to pursue proactive 
enforcement action and finalise ongoing planning complaints, 

(b) Complainants require regular updates regarding enforcement 
action. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Panel noted the improvement in planning enforcement 
action and made the following recommendations:



3

(a) To ensure that there are appropriate resources council-wide, 
including within the Legal team, to pursue enforcement action, 

(b) To continue operating robustly, 
(c) To focus on proactive enforcement, including the monitoring 

of S.106 agreements,
(d) To improve and formalise communication with complainants, 

members and residents. 

63. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK 
PROGRAMME

Panel members considered their Work Programme to March 2020.

It was queried when Places Leisure, Transport Review and Staff Turnover 
would be considered by the Panel. The Chair confirmed that Staff 
Turnover was considered by the Audit and Resources Committee, Places 
Leisure fits within the remit of the Task and Finish Group for Health and 
Wellbeing, the Transport Review is to be considered by the Panel after 
May 2020. 

The Panel requested that Nitrate Neutrality be considered by members 
before the Report goes to Cabinet. 

It was AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.

64. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.

Members requested that Nitrate Neutrality come to the Panel for pre-
decision scrutiny. 

It was AGREED that the report be noted.


